QOctober 2, 1922

Regular meeting of the Town Board and Board Auditors held at the regular meeting

place.

Members present Stiglmeier, Schiesel, Inda, Mueller, Besser, Rozan, Kaufman.

Moved by Inda seconded by Besser that we proceed to audit the accounts presented

carried

General Fund
Western N.Y. Water co. For Hydrant rental
Polish Evervbodys Daily Publishing Co for publishing minutes
New York Telephone Co. For services Town Clerks office
Buffalo General Electric co.
Rose C. Stiglmeier for making 8 sets of sidewalk specifications
Casimier Zbierski for services as Inspector at Primaries
George Koerber for services as Inspector at Primaries
Howard W. Long for services as Inspector at Primaries
Mrs. Vera Hoffmeister for services as Inspector at Primaries
John J. Walters for services as Inspector at Primaries
Herman Bloomquiest for services as Inspector at Primaries

George Leng for services as Inspector at Primaries

44

$422.91
36.70
10.35

216.75

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.60
10.00

10.00



Arthur Pelloth for services as Inspector at Primaries

Percival Meyers for services as Inspector at Primaries

John Stabler for services as Inspector at Primaries

John Weber Janitor services for mos of July, August & September
Clara Schiesel for cleaning Election Booth No 2

John Kroth for Assessor Services

S.J. Przepiora for Assessor Services

Dr. A.W. Wagner for services as Health Officer

Alois Schiesel for services as Town Clerk for most of July,
August & September

Expenses

Depew & Lancaster Light Power & Conduit co.
For Lighting Lamp Dist No 1 & 4

For Lighting Lamp Dist No 5

For Lighting Harlem Ave Bridge & Genesee St Booth
For Lighting Lamp Dist No 2 & 3

John Dera for services as Overseer of Poor
Philip Kraft for Constable services

Fred Gaska for Constable services

Arthur McGurty for Constable services

Marvin Davison for Constable services

Stanley Krolczyk for Constable services

John Bogacki for Constable services

Amedeo Cappola for Constable services
George Mueller for Justice services

Fines reported by Mueller

George Mueller for attending Town Board meeting & office rent Jan
1st to Sept 30

Peter J. Inda for Justice services

Fines reported by Inda

Peter J. Inda for attending Town Board meeting & one years office rent
Henry Besser for Town Board meetings and one years office rent
Jerome Rozan Justice services

Fines reported by Rozan

45

10.00
10.70
10.00
12.50
2.00

90.00
90.00

561.57

$212.00

25.80

$326.75
93.90
31.50
816.75
60.00
4.70
5.30
34.70
40.90
83.60
101.80
179.60
25.35

25.00

157.00
251.80
280.00
196.00
204.00
248.75

330.00



Jerome Rozan for Town Board meetings and office rent from

Jan 1st to Sept 30 129.00
Jerome Rozan for refund of fines paid to Town also State of New York

Violating Motor Vehicle Law 9.00
Edward S. Smith for services as Clerk to Board of Assessors $350.00

Poor Orders

Stanislaus Sczymanski for Groceries 12.00
Stanley Besczynski for Groceries 20.00
J. Garguiola for Groceries 56.00
Mrs Anna Pelloth for Groceries 32.00
Stella Niemczyk for Groceries 21.00
George Mevyers for Groceries 39.00
John Bogacki on load of Wood 7.50

Moved by Mueller seconded by Besser that the foregoing bills be audited and
allowed and the Clerk be authorized to draw orders on the Supervisor for same, carried

Moved by Besser seconded by Mueller that this Board adjourns, carried

Alois Schiesel
Town Clerk

QOctober 5, 1922

Regular meeting of the Town Board of Highway Superintendents held at the regular
meeting Place. Members present Stiglmeier, Schiesel, Besser, Kaufman, Mueller, Inda & Rozan

Moved by Inda seconded by Besser that the minutes of the last previous meeting be
approved as published in the official paper, carried

Moved by Inda seconded by Besser that the Petition of St Stanislaus Roman Catholic
Church Society to improve the road in front of their premises in Pine Hill Road at their own expense and
under the supervision of the Town Superintendent of Highways be granted, carried

Moved by Rozan seconded by Besser that the name of Hoover Ave in the Town of
Cheektowaga as requested by the Postmaster, to be changed and the name of Street be changed to Wildy

Ave, carried

Moved by Mueller seconded by Schiesel that the name of Rugby Ave. be changed to
Hoerner Ave, carried

46



Moved by Schiesel seconded by Besser that the application of Boleslaw Osalkowski
for appointment as a special Constable be laid on the table, carried

Moved by Besser seconded by Mueller that the communication from the Town
Board of the Town of Lancaster for the purpose of eliminating the Railroad Crossings on Broadway be
referred to the Supervisor to make arrangements to meet the Town Board of Lancaster as requested by
this Board, carried

Moved by Schiesel seconded by Besser that the communication from the Taxpayers
Association of Walden Ave in reference to Highways be referred to the Highway Superintendents,
carried

Moved by Besser seconded by Mueller that the Communication of the Taxpavers
Association in reference to the sidewalks in Woodell Avenue be referred to the Supervisor for
immediate action, carried

Moved by Schiesel seconded by Besser that the communication referring to Street
signs in Walden Ave be received and filed, carried

Moved by Muecller seconded by Besser that the Clerk be directed to notify the
Secretary of the Taxpayer Association about the map being prepared by the Town Engineer in reference
to the extension of Doat Street to Harlem Ave in the Town of Cheektowaga, carried

Moved by Mueller seconded by Kaufman that the Supervisor be authorized and

directed to purchase 350 feet of sewer rods screw, plunger and claw and the amount so expended not to
exceed $100.00 Dollars

Moved by Mueller seconded by Kaufman that this Board adjourns, carried

Alois Schiesel
Town Clerk

October 18, 1922

Joint meeting of the Town Board of the Township of Cheektowaga Taxpavers
Association & Lancaster was held in the Court room of the Town Hall, Lancaster N.Y. Oct 18 - 1922 at
8:00 P.M.

Cheektowaga was represented by the following Supervisor John Stiglmeier, Town

Clerk Alois Schiesel, Justice G. Mueller, H. Besser, P.J. Inda, & J. Rozan. Town Superintendent of
Highways John Kaufman

47



Lancaster was represented by the following Justices R.G. Hein, A.B. Walters, Wm
Seitz and Geo Bethka, Town Clerk G.E. Bradley

Moved and seconded that Mr. Bradley act as Clerk of the meeting, carried

This meeting was called for the purpose of discussing the abolition of the grade
crossing on Broadway between this Village and Buffalo, Mr. Stiglmeier stated that the Town Board of
Cheektowaga was willing to join in petitioning the Public Service Commission to have this crossing
abolished, but before doing so they wished to know about what proportion they would be called on to
pay. Mr. Stiglmeier also suggested that it would be well to find out if the Town of Alden and the city of
Buffalo would Join in said petition, after due discussion it was decided to leave it to Town Board to try
and get the Town of Alden to sign and that the Town Board would do all in its power to induce the City
of Buffalo to come in on the petition

Moved and seconded that the meeting stand adjourned

G.E. Bradley, Clerk

November 2, 1922

43



Meeting of the Taxable Inhabitants and qualified Voters of Doyle Fire District
Number One held at Fire Hall. Meeting was called to order by Fire Commissioner John M. Rohr after
reading the notice and stating the purpose of this meeting, motion was made and seconded that John M.
Rohr act as Chairman of this meeting motion was carried

Motion made and seconded that Albert Pratt act as Secretary of this meeting

The Chairman then declared the Polls open to receive Ballots on the following
propositions

Prop No 1 Shall the Fire Commissioners be directed and empowered to Purchase a Fire Truck
not to exceed Eight Thousand $8.000.00 Dollars.

Prop. No 2 Shall the Fire Commissioners be directed and empowered to Install a Fire Alarm
System not to exceed two Thousand $2,000.00 Dollars.

Prop. No 3 Shall the sum of Two Hundred $200.00 Dollars be appropriated for light & upkeep
of the Fire Hall for the ensuing year 1923.

Polls closed at 9:30 o'clock P.M. the following is the result of Ballots cast, there
being 46 Ballots cast in all of which four was void

Prop No 1 Received 42 Ballots in favor thereof, against none
Prop No 2 Received 42 Ballots in favor thereof, against none
Prop No 3 Received 15 ballots in favor thereof and 27 against thereof

Meeting was then adjourned

Albert Pratt, Secretary

49



November 6, 1922

Regular meeting of the Town Board and Board of Auditors held at the regular

meeting place.

Members present Stiglmeier, Schiesel, Mueller, Besser, Inda, Rozan, Kaufman

Moved by Schiesel seconded by Inda that we proceed to auditing accounts as

presented, carried

General Fund

Buffalo General Electric Co.

Western New York Water Co. For Hydrant rental
Western New York Water Co. For Disposal Plant
New York Telephone Co. Town Clerks Office
Depew & Lan L. Pwr & Conduit Co.

For lighting Lamp. District 1 & 4

For lighting TL.amp. District No 5

for Lighting Harlem Ave bridge & Genesee St Booth
Otto Ulbrich for Stationary

Williamson Law Book Co for Stationary

A. Hoerner & Son for truck hire moving Voting Machines
August Buttlinger assisting Moving Voting Machines

John M. Rohr for services as Truant Officer for months
of Sept & Oct

N.Y. State Hospital for Incipient Tuberculosis Patients
George C. Diehl Town Engineer for services

Delmonto Paving Co for sidewalk Contracts

Treasure Village of Depew for rental of Fire Hall for Primary

and Election purposes

John Dera for services as Overseer of Poor for Oct
Pasquale Saggesse for Constable services

Philip Kraft for Constable services

Stanley Krolczyk for Constable services

Peter Rohr for Constable services

Peter Rohr for Constable services

50

$216.75
429.17
2.50

8.96

326.75
93.90
31.50
2.30
18.50
10.00

4.00

100.00
3.00
125.00

1673.00

100.00
60.00
14.10
24.35
29.20
37.26

16.73



Marvin Davison for Constable services
John Bogacki for Constable services
John Bauer for Constable services
Michael Nikel for Constable services
Amedeo Cappola for Constable services
Arthur McGurty for Constable services
Andrew Hoerner for Constable services
George Mueller for Justice services
Fines reported by Mueller

Peter J. Inda for Justice services

Fines reported by Inda

Jerome F. Rozan for Justice services

Fines reported by Rozan

64.90

88.80

84.00

5.90

143.40

5.60

96.94

45.50

64.00

204.75

120.00

267.80

445.00

John Graney for services as Inspector of Election for Primaries

& Registration days

34.00

Joseph C. English for services as Inspector of Election

for Primaries & Registration days

34.00

William Walters for services as Inspector of Election for Primaries

& Election days

Wm Repka for Shoes Poor Order

John Niemelinski for Shoes Poor Order
Mrs. Anna Pelloth Groceries

George Mevyers for Groceries

John Zastempkowski for Groceries
Stella Niemczyk for Groceries

Stanley Urbanski for Groceries

34.00

Poor Orders

2.50

9.00

11.65

25.00

48.00

39.00

32.00

Moved by Inda seconded by Rozan that the bill of Union Liberty Wholesale Grocer
Co. be returned and the Clerk directed to notify the Union Liberty Wholesale Grocery Co. To have the
Grocers present their bills themselves to the Town Board for audit, carried

Moved by Inda seconded by Mueller that the foregoing bills be audited and allowed
and the Clerk be authorized to draw orders on the Supervisor for same, carried

Moved by Mueller seconded by Inda that this Board adjourns, carried

Alois Schiesel
Town Clerk

51



November 9, 1922

Regular meting of the Town Board and Board of Highway Superintendents held at
the regular meeting place. Members present Stiglmeier, Schiesel, Mueller, Besser, Rozan, Inda and
Kaufman.

Moved by Inda seconded by Besser that the minutes of the previous meetings be
approved as published in the Official Paper, carried

Moved by Mueller seconded by Rozan that the Highway Superintendent be
authorized and directed to procure street signs at all intersections on William Street also slow down
signs near Schools, carried

Moved by Inda seconded by Kaufiman that Charles Buckenroth be and he 1s hereby
appointed a Special Constable, carried

Moved by Mueller seconded by Besser that the petition of Joseph Neibert to erect a
Gasolene selling Station on the premises at 2400 Genesee Street be granted, carried

Moved by Mueller seconded by Besser that the Assessment roll for sidewalks in and
along the North and South sides Doat street north side of Walden Ave, Hedwig east and West side and
Wanda Street cast and West side be approved, carried

Moved by Inda seconded by Mueller that the amount for the special Taxed in the
special districts be approved as read and spread among the special districts, carried

Moved by Inda seconded by Besser that the Financial report of the Supervisor of the
General Sewer Fund District No (30 Sewer District No (4) and Highway Fund be received and filed,
carried

Moved by Mueller seconded by Rozan that the complaint of George Ertal placing a
bill board on the front of the premises on Broadway & Luippold Street be referred to the Town
Attorney, carried

Moved by Inda seconded by Mueller that Pasquale Saggesse be removed be removed
as a special Constable and the Clerk be directed to notify him of same, carried

Moved by Besser seconded by Mueller that the Inspectors of Election be allowed
Ten Dollars per day on Primaries and Election day and six dollars for Registration days as per report

from the State Comptroller according to statute, carried

Moved by Mueller seconded by Kaufman that Fred Seitz be reinstated as Sewer
Inspector of Pine Hill Sewer District No 4. Carried

52



Moved by Schiesel seconded by Besser that the Truant Officer be allowed Ten
Dollars per month more, carried

Moved by Inda seconded by Kaufman that Whitmier Ferris, Co. Be and it is hereby
forbidden to erect or maintain a bill board on the premises located on Broadway near Luippold Street in
the Town of Cheektowaga nearer than 50 feet to any building used or intended to be used for dwelling
purpose, carried.

Moved by Inda seconded by Besser that the complaint of Sophia Rapin be referred to
the Town Attorney, carried.

Moved by Besser seconded by Kaufman that the plan for the proposed extension of
Kensington Avenue, to the Town of Amherst as proposed by the City Planning Commission of the City
of Buffalo and presented by the Town Aftorney as requested by Aftorney George W. Walters of
Williamsville be received and filed, carried

Moved by Besser seconded by Kaufman that the Gas rate fixed by the Public Service
Commission be received and filed, carried

Resolution offered by Mr. Inda seconded by Mr. Besser was duly adopted

Whereas the Board did heretofore in accordance with the provisions of the statutes
relating thereto duly enter into contracts for the construction of sidewalks in and along public highways
known as Doat Street, Walden Avenue, Hedwig Avenue formerly known as Cushing Ave and Wanda
Street in the Town of Cheektowaga: - and

Whereas there is due and owing on account of said improvement on claims
heretofore duly audited the sum of Forty Seven Hundred & One Dollars and Forty one cents ($4,701.41)
for work actually done and materials actually supplied in and about the same: -and

Whereas this Board has no available funds with which to pay the cost of said
improvement and it is necessary to borrow the same temporarily pending the levy and collection thereof
by assessments levied upon and collected from the property benefited, thereby, now therefore be it

Resolved that the sum of Forty Seven Hundred and One Dollars and forty one cents
($4,701.41) and such interest as shall accrue theron be borrowed, temporarily on the faith and credit of
the Town of Cheektowaga from the Liberty Bank of Buffalo for the Purpose of paying the cost of said
improvement and that the certificate or certificates of indebtednesss of the Town of Checktowaga for the
aggregate sum of Forty Seven Hundred and one Dollars and forty one cents (4,701.41) dated as of the
11th day of November 1922 payable on demand to the order of the Liberty Bank of Buffalo at its
Broadway Branch Office in the City of Buffalo, New York with interest at the rate of 96%) per centum
per annum be executed and delivered to said Bank for the aforesaid purpose, and be it further

Resolved that the Supervisor and Town Clerk of the Town of Cheektowaga be and
they are hereby authorized and directed to execute one or more certificates of Indebtedness of the Town
of Cheektowaga for the aggregate principal sum Forty Seven Hundred and One Dollars and forty one
cents ($4,701.41) upon the faith and credit of said Town dated as of November 11th-1922 under
corporate seal of the Town of Cheektowaga which the Town Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to
impress thereon and providing for the payment on demand of said certificate or certificates with interest
thereon at the rate of (6%0) per centum per annum and that the Supervisor be and he is hereby directed to
deliver the said certificate or certificates to said Bank for the aforesaid purpose, carried ayes 7 - noes,
none

Moved by Mr. Schiesel seconded by Mr. Inda that the following resolution be
adopted:

Resolved that the Supervisor of the Town of Cheektowaga be and he is hereby
authorized and Directed to have spread and levied upon the taxable property in Lamp District Number
One of the Town of Cheektowaga as heretofore duly erected and defined the Sum ($3,151.98) and to
have spread and levied upon the taxable property in Lamp District Number Four of said town as
heretofore duly erected and defined he sum of ($3,018.16) and to have spread and levied upon the
taxable property in Lamp District Number Four of said town as heretofore duly erected and denied the
sum of ($151.00) and to have spread and levied upon the taxable property in Lamp District Number Five
of said town as herectofore duly erected and defined the sum of ($1,138.40) to raise the necessary

53



moneys to meet the maintenance charges in the aforesaid several lamp. Districts for the ensuing vear of
1923 under the existing contracts and that the same be made payable to the Supervisor of the Town of
Cheektowaga when collected, carried ayes 7 - noes none

Moved by Schiesel seconded by Inda that the following resolution be adopted

Whereas under the agreement dated the 25th day of September 1907 between the
Town of Cheektowaga and the City of Buffalo there became due and owing as rental for Sewer
connections at Clinton Street and the said City line from October 1st 1922 to October 1st 1923, the sum
of ($130.00) Dollars for sewer connection at Walden Avenue and said City line for the same periods the
further sum of ($450.00) Dollars and Whereas under the contract between the Town of Cheektowaga
and the aforesaid City of Buffalo dated the 3rd day of August 1921 relating to sewer connections at
Genesee Street and the said City line for the use and benefit of Pine Hill Sewer District Number, 40 of
the Town of Cheektowaga there will become due and owing the sum of ($1,000) Dollars on the 2nd day
of January 1923 , now therefore be it

Resolved that the Supervisor be and he is hereby authorized and directed to pay the
aforesaid sewer rentals aggregating the sum of ($1,580.00) Dollars to the said City of Buffalo, and be it
further

Resolved that the said Supervisor be and he is hereby authorized and directed to
spread and levy or cause to be spread and levied the sum of ($130.00) Dollars upon the taxable property
in the Cochrane Street Sewer District so-called, the further sum of ($450.00) Dollars upon the taxable
property in the Walden Avenue Sewer District so-called and the sum of ($100.00) Dollars upon the
taxable property in the Pine Hill Sewer District Number Four of the Town of Cheektowaga to reimburse
said town for the moneys so expended upon behalf of said sewer districts, carried ayes 7 - noes - none.

Moved by Mr. Inda seconded by Mr. Schiesel that the following resolution be
adopted

Resolved that the Supervisor of the Town of Cheektowaga be and he is hereby
authorized and directed to have spread and levied upon the taxable property in Water Supply District
Number One of said town as heretofore duly erected and defined the sum of ($2,900.00) Dollars and to
have Spread and levied upon the taxable property in Water Supply District Number Two of said town as
heretofore duly erected and defined the sum of ($1,300.00) Dollars and to have spread and levied upon
the taxable property in Water Supply District Number three of said as duly heretofore duly erected and
defined the sum of $1,050.00 Dollars and to have spread and levied upon the taxable property in Water
Supply District Number Four of said town as heretofore duly erected and defined the sum of ($1,500.00)
Dollars to meet the maintenance charges in the aforesaid several water supply districts for the ensuing
year of 1923 under existing contracts and that the same be made payable to the Supervisor of the Town
of Cheektowaga when collected, carried ayes 7 - noes - none

Moved by Mr. Inda seconded by Mr. Schiesel that the following be adopted,

Whereas there will become due and payable during the year 1923 ($5,000.00) of the
principal sum and ($2,022.65) interest on the tax refund bonds of the Town of Cheektowaga heretofore
issued and sold for the purpose of raising funds to pay to the City of Buffalo and certain other tax
districts of the County of Erie indebtedness for taxes under the determination of the State Tax
Commission dated the 29th day of November, 1916, now therefore be it

Resolved that the Supervisor of the Town of Cheektowaga be and he is hereby
authorized and directed to spread and levy or cause to be spread and levied upon the County Tax Roll
for 1923 upon the taxable property of the Town of Cheektowaga the sum of ($7,022.65) in addition to
all other Taxes and assessments for the purpose of paying the aforesaid principal and interest, carried
aves 7 noes none

Moved by Mr. Inda seconded by Mr. Schiesel that the following be adopted.

Whereas the Town Board and Board of Highway Superintendents of the Town of
Cheektowaga dud heretofore in accordance with the provisions of the Town Law duly and lawfully
cause sidewalks to be constructed in and along certain portions of Walden Avenue Doat Street Cushing
Ave Wanda Street Shanley Street Pleasant Parkway Willowlawn Parkway and Meadowbrook Parkway
in said town and did cause assessment rolls of the said improvements to be duly made and adopted
which assessment rolls are now in force and effect, and

54



Whereas there will become due and payable under the said respective sidewalks
assessment roll, as assessments, the following named aggregate sums set opposite the name of the
respective improvements districts to-wit-

In the Walden Ave. Sidewalk District the sum of ($345.14)
In the Doat St. Sidewalk District the sum of ($248.60)

In the Cushing Ave. Sidewalk District the sum of ($585.49)
In the Wanda St. Sidewalk District the sum of ($727.46)

In the Shanley St. Sidewalk District the sum of ($670.77)
In the Pleasant Pkwy Sidewalk Dist the sum of ($933.38)

In the Willowlawn Pkwy Sidewalk Dist the sum of ($863.32)

In the Meadowbrook Pkwy Sidewalk Dist the sum of ($750.32)
now therefore be it

Resolved that the Supervisor be and he is hereby authorized and directed to have
spread and levied upon the property within the aforesaid Sidewalks districts upon the County Tax roll of
1923 the several respective sums which will become due and payable under said respective sidewalk
assessments during the year of 1923 as shown on the aforesaid sidewalk rolls, the several aggregate
amounts of which in the said several sidewalk districts are as follows to-wit-

In the Walden Ave. Sidewalk District the sum of ($345.14)
In the Doat St. Sidewalk District the sum of ($248.60)

In the Cushing Ave. Sidewalk District the sum of ($585.49)
In the Wanda St. Sidewalk District the sum of (§727.46)

In the Shanley St. Sidewalk District the sum of ($670.77)

In the Pleasant Pkwy Sidewalk Dist the sum of ($933.38)

In the Willowlawn Pkwy Sidewalk Dist the sum of ($863.32)

In the Meadowbrook Pkwy Sidewalk Dist the sum of ($750.32)

and that the same be made payable to the Supervisor of the Town of Cheektowaga when collected, and
be it further

Resolved that the said Supervisor and Town Clerk be and they are hereby authorized
and directed to execute for and on behalf of this board any and all petitions statements and certificates
under the corporate seal of the Town of Checktowaga to the Board of Supervisor of the County of Erie
as may be necessary or proper to cause said assessments for the year 1923, carried ayes 7 - noes - none

Moved by Mueller seconded by Besser that this Board adjourns, carried

Alois Schiesel
Town Clerk

55



November 27, 1922

Special meeting of the Town Board and Board of Highway Superintendents held at

the regular meeting place. Members present, Stiglmeier, Schiesel, Inda, Besser, Rozan, Mueller,
Kaufman

Meeting was called for the purpose of taking up the matter of Street lighting and
extension of Gas mains,

Moved by Mueller seconded by Besser that the following resolution be adopted.

Resolved that this Board enter into contracts with the Depew & Lancaster Light
Power and Conduit Company covering a period of five (5) years to commence on the 1st day of
December 1922 and to end on the 30th day of November 1927 for the Installation and maintenance of
Street Lighting systems in Lamp Districts Numbers (1-2-3-4) of the Town of Checktowaga at sixty

56



($60.00) Dollars per annum for each 4,000 lumen Incandescent street lamp and thirty ($30.00) Dollars
per annum for each 1,000 lumen incandescent Street lamp installed and maintained by said company in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the proposed form of contracts this day submitted by said
Company as the same have been amended by agreement with this board, and be it further

Resolved that the said contracts as amended by and the same are hereby approved
and that the Supervisor and Town Clerk be and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute the

said contracts for and on behalf of the Town of Checktowaga and deliver copies of the same to said
Company adopted ayes 7 - noes - none adjourned,

Alois Schiesel
Town Clerk

December 4, 1922

Regular auditing day meeting held at the regular meeting place. Members present
Stiglmeier, Schiesel, Inda, Mueller, Rozan, Besser, Kaufman

Moved by Mueller seconded by Inda that we proceed to audit the bills as presented
carried

57



Western New York Water Co for Hydrant Rental

D.L.I..P & Conduit Co. For Street Lighting Dist No (5)
D.LL.1..P & Conduit Co. For Street Lighting Dist No 1 & 4
D.L.L.P & Conduit Co. For Harlem Ave. Bridge & Genesee St Booth

Buftfalo General Electric light bulbs for Election Booths

John Dera for services as QOverseer of Poor

The Enterprise Times for printing & publishing minutes

John Stiglmeier for attending board meetings, filing Collectors

Bond and postage

John Stiglmeier for legal purposes

N.Y. State Hospital Incipient Tuberculosis Patient
John Kaufman freight on sewer rods

John Graney services as Election Inspector
Albert Sturm services as Election Inspector
Wm H. Walters services as Election Inspector
John J. Walter services as Election Inspector
Edward Granso services as Election Inspector
Howard Long services as Election Inspector
George Koerber services as Election Inspector
James Boothroy services as Election Inspector
Alfred Sykes services as Election Inspector
George Lenz services as Election Inspector
Percival Meyers services as Election Inspector
Joseph Dera services as Election Inspector
Lottie Seege services as Election Inspector
Casmir Kuczka services as Election Inspector
Anna Lesinski services as Election Inspector
Joseph Szydlowski services as Election Inspector
Walter Przepiora services as Election Inspector
Frank Zalemski services as Election Inspector
Pelagia Kranz services as Election Inspector
Emanuel Long services as Election Inspector

John Heck services as Election Inspector

58

$429.17
93.90
326.75
31.50
3.60
60.00

$244.75

165.75
318.00
3.00
1.03
11.00
45.00
16.00
23.60
23.00
23.00
23.00
10.00
23.00
23.00
28.00
33.00
33.00
$39.80
33.00
33.00
33.00
38.80
33.00
33.00

33.00



Lester Rozler services as Election Inspector

Rowland Rupp services as Election Inspector

John Stabler services as Election Inspector

Edward Martin services as Election Inspector

John Barnaby services as Election Inspector

John Barnaby services as Election Inspector

Casmier Zbierski services as Election Inspector

Andrew Hoerner & Son Truck hire moving Voting Machines
Andrew Hoerner Watching Voting Machine Dist No 2
Paul Bommer Watching Voting Machine Dist No 1
Chas Reimer Watching Voting Machine Dist No 3
Anthony Kowalski Watching Voting Machine Dist No 4
Fred Schmidt Watching Voting Machine Dist No 6

Wm Weather assisting moving Voting Machines

John Bianchi office rental for Election purpose

Leslie Hitchcock for Material and labor making tables & railing for
Election Dist No 3

George Mueller for Justices services

Fines reported by Mueller

Peter J. Inda for Justice services

Fines reported by Inda

Jerome Rozan for Justice services

Fines reported by Rozan

John Bauer for Constable Services for Sept
John Bauer for Constable Services for Nov
George C. Diehl Town Engineer for services
Marvin Davison for Constable services
John Bogacki for Constable services
Amedeo Cappola for Constable services
Peter Rohr for Constable services

Arthur McGurty for Constable services
Stanley Krolczyk for Constable services

Michael Nikel for Constable services

59

39.92
33.00
28.60
33.00
33.00
33.00
23.00
10.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
10.00
4.00

40.00

16.75
19.10
10.00
156.45
101.00
221.25
315.00
61.55
38.95
$100.00
30.60
53.40
89.85
15.00
35.10
28.50

5.20



Joseph Weichmann for Constable services 13.00

Leo Grabinowski for refund on reversal of appeal 50.00
John Bauer for killing and burrying dog 2.00
John Bogacki for killing and burrying dog 2.00
Poor Fund
Alfonso Saia for Groceries Poor order 12.00
Stella Niemczyk for Groceries Poor Order 10.00
Stephen Beszynski for Groceries Poor Order 4.00
Andrew Jakubowski for Coal Poor order 6.75
B. Goszewski for Coal & Wood 16.75

Moved by Inda seconded by Mueller that the foregoing bills be audited and allowed
and the Clerk be authorized to draw orders on the Supervisor for same, carried

Moved by Mueller seconded by Rozan that the bill of John Kroth for auto services as
Assessor be disallowed carried

Moved by Inda seconded by Besser that this Board adjourns, carried

Alois Schiesel
Town Clerk

60



December 7, 1922

Regular meeting of the Town Board and Board of Highway Superintendents held at
the regular meeting place. Members present Stiglmeier, Schiesel, Mueller, Rozan, Besser, Kaufman
absent Inda

Moved by Schiesel seconded by Mueller that the minutes of the previous meetings
be approved as published in the official Paper, carried

Moved by Besser seconded by Mueller that the Supervisor be authorized and
directed to transfer balance of $219.27 moneys unexpended from the William Street Highway Fund to
the machinery Fund, carried

Moved by Besser seconded by Mueller that the Supervisor be authorized and
directed to transfer $130.00 Dollars from General fund to machinery fund, carried

Moved by Mueller seconded by Besser that the following resolution be adopted:

Resolved that the sum of ten thousand ($10,000) Dollars in addition to all other sums
herctofore appropriated and such interest as shall accrue thereon be and the same is hereby appropriated
to be raised by taxes levied upon and collected from the taxable property of the Town of Cheektowaga
to pay valid outstanding claims against the same town duly audited by this board, and be it further

Resolved that the Supervisor of the Town of Cheektowaga be and he is hereby
authorized and directed to cause the same to be spread upon the County Tax Roll of the Town of
Cheektowaga for the year 1923, and be it further

Resolved that this board find and determine that it is necessary to borrow said sum of
ten thousand ($10,000) dollars and such interest as shall accrue thereon for the aforesaid purpose in
anticipation of the collection thereof by taxation and that the said sum of the ten thousand ($10,000)
dollar and such interest as shall accrue thereon be borrowed from the Liberty Bank of Buffalo upon the
faith and credit of the Town of Checktowaga by the issuance and delivery of the promissory note of the
said town to be dated as of the 15th day of December 1922 providing for the payment of the sum of ten
thousand ($10,000) dollars with interest at the rate of six (6&) per centum per annum to the order of said
Liberty Bank of Buffalo at its Broadway Branch Office in the City of Buffalo, New York ninety (90)
days after its date, and be it further

Resolved that the Supervisor and Town Clerk be and they are hereby authorized and
directed to execute the aforesaid note under the Corporate seal of the Town of Cheektowaga and to
deliver the same to said Bank for the aforesaid purpose ayes 6 - noes - 0

Moved by Kaufman seconded by Mueller that the following resolution be adopted,
Whereas the Town of Checktowaga was directed to build three(3) new reinforced
concrete bridges to build one of which was over Scajaquada creek in Union Road between Broadway

and Genesee Street in connection with the improvement of said Union Road by the State Highway
Commission - and

61



Whereas this board duly advertised for proposals of Construction of said bridges
in accordance with the plans and specifications prepared therefor and the lowest proposal that this board
was able to obtain for the construction of said bridges was $7,525.00 and

Whereas this board felt that it could construct the said bridges at considerable saving
of money to the taxpayers of said town and did so construct them under the direction of the Supervisor
and Town Superintendent of Highways at a total cost, including a concrete mixer purchased by the
Town and a valuable addition to its equipment of ($850.00) dollars thus effecting a saving to the
taxpayers of the sum of ($2,947.93) and

Whereas there were not sufficient funds in the Highway fund of the Town to pay the
cost of said bridges and it is necessary to transfer funds from the General Fund to the Highway Fund for
the aforesaid purpose, ayes 6 noes - 0

Moved by Mueller seconded by Kaufman that the following resolution be adopted.

Resolved that the petitions of Niagara Gas Corporation dated November 17 - 1922 to
extend and maintain its mains in Doat Street from the easterly City line of Buffalo to Randolph Street
and in Randolph Street from Doat Street southerly so as to connect with its existing mains in said
Randolph Street be received and filed and the consent asked for granted upon the following conditions

First - that the said Niagara Gas Corporation shall comply with all of the provisions of the
transportation corporations Law of the State of New York relating to the construction, maintenance and
operation of gas mains in highways and the furnishing of gas through the same

Second - That the said Niagara Gas Corporation shall restore said highways to the condition in
which it shall have found them and save the Town of Cheektowaga and its officers free from loss or
damages resulting from occupation of said portions of said highways by its said mains.

Third - That the said Niagara Gas Corporation shall at no time charge consumers of its gas
in the Town of Cheektowaga at a higher rate then it shall at this time charge consumers of its gas for
similiar service in the City of Buf.

Fourth - That the permission hereby granted shall be subject to the further order of this board
or its SUCCESSOrs.

Fifth - That before this permission shall become of effect or operative in any degree or
manner the said Niagara Gas Corporation shall file in the Office of the Town Clerk of the Town of
Cheektowaga its written acceptance of the same and of the conditions upon which it is granted ayes 6 -
noes 0

Moved by Schiesel seconded by Mueller that the following resolution be adopted.

Whereas the sewer district known as Sewer District Number Three (3) of the Town
of Cheektowaga has heretofore been duly established constituted and defined under the provisions of
Article 24 of the Town Law: - and

Whereas a sewerage system has been constructed in and for said district: - and

Whereas a statement in detail of the expenses of said improvement has been made
and entered in the Town Clerks Office and published in the minutes of this board: - and

Whereas bonds have been heretofore sold and the moneys realized from the sale
thereof have been applied upon the payment of the cost of said improvements: - and

Whereas an assessment roll on account of said improvement has heretofore been
duly made and adopted by this board and filed in the office of the Town Clerk of the Town of
Cheektowaga: and

Whereas the amount of the assessment to be paid and collected during the year 1923
on the improvements and bonds issued on account of said improvement is the aggregate sum of

($7,438.95) as shown upon and as appears from said assessment roll: now therefore be it

Resolved that the Supervisor be and he is hereby authorized and directed to present,
pursuant to the provision of Section 503 of Article 24 of the Town Law as amended by Chapter 74 of

62



the laws of 1918 and on behalf of this board to the Board of Supervisors of the County of Erie a
statement showing the said aggregate amount of ($7,483.95) so the amount of assessment to be paid and
collected during the year 1923 on the said Improvement and the bonds issued on account thereof and
that the Supervisor be and he is hereby authorized and directed to have levied and spread upon the
taxable property within said Sewer District Number Three (3) of the Town of Checktowaga as
established constituted and defined by the Town Board and Board of Highway Superintendents of the
Town of Cheektowaga the several amounts shown on said assessment roll of said improvement and the
bonds issued therefor - ayes 6 - noes 0

Moved by Schiesel seconded by Kaufman that the following resolution be adopted:

Whereas the sewer district known as Sewer District Number Four (4) of the Town of
Cheektowaga has heretofore been duly established constituted and defined under the provisions of
Article 24 of the Town Law: and

Whereas a sewerage system has been constructed in and for said districts: and

Whereas a statement in detail of the expenses of said improvement has been made
and entered in the Town Clerks Office and published in the minutes of this board: and

Whereas bonds have been heretofore sold and the moneys realized from the sale
thereof have been applied upon the payment of the cost of said improvement: and

Whereas and assessment roll on account of {of} said improvement has heretofore
been duly made and adopted by this Board and filed in the Office of the Town Clerk of the Town of
Cheektowaga: and

Whereas the amount of the assessment to be paid and collected during the year 1923
on the improvement and bonds issued on account of said improvement is the aggregate sum of
($4,322.50) as shown upon as appears from said assessment roll: now therefore be it

Resolved that the Supervisor be and he is hereby authorized and directed to present
pursuant to the provisions of Section 503 of Article 24 of the Town Law as amended by Chapter 74 of
the Laws of 1928 for and on behalf of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Erie a statement
showing the said aggregate sum of ($4,322.50) as the amount of the assessment to be paid and collected
during the year 1923 on the said improvement and the bonds issued on account thereof and that the
Supervisor be and he is hereby authorized and directed to have levied and spread upon the taxable
property within said Sewer District Number Four (4) of the Town of Checktowaga as established
constituted and defined by the Town Board and Board of Highway Superintendents of the Town of
Cheektowaga, the several amounts on said assessment roll of said improvement to be paid and collected
during the vear 1923 on account of said improvement and the bonds issued therefor, ayes 6 - noes - 0

Moved by Mueller seconded by Kaufman that this Board adjourns, carried

Alois Schiesel
Town Clerk

63



December 8, 1922

Meeting of the Taxable inhabitants of Forks Fire Dist No 3. of the Town of
Cheektowaga held at the Fire Hall Dec 8th 1922 meeting was called to order by Alois Schiesel Town

Clerk after reading the notice stating the purpose of the meeting, John W. Firry was appointed Chairman
of the meeting.

The Chairman then appointed Charles Buner as Poll Clerk & P. Morison as teller.
The Chairman then announced the Polls open at 7:30 P.M. to receive ballots for the appropriation of
($700.00) Dollars for the maintenance and upkeep of the District.

There were 3 notes cast in all and all in favor of the appropriation. Polls closed at
9:30 P.M.

Charles Berner
Clerk

64



December 15, 1922

Meeting of the taxable inhabitants of Walden Fire District No 2 held at the Fire Hall
Dec 15 - 1922, Meeting called to order by Town Clerk Alois Schiesel at 7:30. Town Clerk read the
notice stating the purpose of the meeting to vote on the appropriation of ($1,791.00) Dollars for the
maintenance and upkeep of said Fire District for the ensueing year 1923

Moved by Casmier Kuczka seconded by Jos Dux that Mr. Joseph Lippert act as
Chairman, carried.

The Chairman then appointed Louis Goebel Jr. as Clerk and Mr. Anderson teller.
The Chairman then announced the polls open at 7:30 to receive ballots for the appropriation as
aforesaid, at 9:30 the Chairman declared the Polls closed and the following was the result of votes
casted seven votes were casted in all and all were in favor of the appropriation.

Moved by Mr. Dux seconded by Mr. Lesinski that we adjourn, carried

Louis Goebel

65



Secretary

December 19, 1922

Meeting of the duly qualified Voters of Forks Fire Dist No 3 of the Town of
Cheektowaga held at the Town Meeting Place held for the purpose of Electing a Fire Commissioner in
place of Henry Ratzel.

Meeting was called to order by the Town Clerk Alois Schiesel at 7:30 p.m.

66



Motion made and seconded that Chas Berner act as Chairman carried
Motion made and seconded that Albert W. Stumpf act as Clerk carried
Motion made and seconded that John Ertel and George Pfohl act as tellers, carried

Motion made and seconded that James Boothroy be nominated as a Commissioner,

carried

Motion made and seconded that Percy Mason be nominated for Commissioner,
carried

Motion made and seconded that Andrew Berner be nominated for Commissioner
Declined

Motion made and seconded that Charles Berner be nominated for Commissioner,
Declined

Motion made and seconded that the nominations be closed, carried

Motion made and seconded that the chairman instruct voters the term of Fire
Commissioner be for three years, carried. The Chairman then declared the polls open to receive ballots.
At 9:30 the chairman declared the polls closed and proceeded to count the Ballots the total number of
ballots cast were 38 of which James Boothroy c¢lected Fire Commissioner for a term of three years
motion made and seconded that we adjourn carried.

Albert W. Stumpf
Clerk

December 29, 1922

67



Special meeting of the Town Board held at the regular meeting place. Members
present Stiglmeier, Schiesel, Rozan, Besser, Inda, Kaufman, absent Mueller.

Moved by Rozan seconded by Kaufman that Peter J. Inda act as Chairman while the
Board examines and audits the accounts of the Supervisor for the year 1922, carried

Moved by Rozan seconded by Kaufman that the accounts of the Supervisor for the
year 1922 be approved as presented, carried.

Moved by Inda seconded by Rozan that the Certificate of bank balances of the
Liberty Bank of Buffalo of the General Fund Highway Fund and William Street Highway Fund be
approved received and filed and the certificate of balances of the Bank of Lancaster for Sewer district
Number Three and Sewer District Number Four be approved received and filed, carried

Moved by Inda seconded by Kaufman that this Board adjourns until December 30th
1922 at 2 o’clock P.M. carried

Alois Schiesel
Town Clerk

63



December 30, 1922

Adjourned meeting of the Town Board held at the regular meeting place. Members
present Stiglmeier, Schiesel, Inda, Besser, Rozan, Kaufman, absent Mueller.

Moved by Schiesel seconded by Kaufman that we proceed to examine the dockets of
the Justices of the Peace of fines turned over to the Supervisor for the year 1922, carried

Moved by Kaufman seconded by Schiesel that the Justices docket accounts of fines
turned over to the Supervisor be approved as presented, carried.

Moved by Schiesel seconded by Rozan that the account of Overseer of the Poor be
approved as presented, carried

Moved by Schiesel seconded by Kaufman that this Board adjourns, carried

Alois Schiesel
Town Clerk

69



